

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

THE NEW GEORGIA PROJECT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official
capacity as the Georgia Secretary of State,
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-01229-JPB

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO STATE
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

RETRIEVED FROM EMERALDCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiffs have standing.	3
A. Organizational Standing.....	3
1. The Organizational Plaintiffs allege a diversion of resources.	3
B. Associational Standing.....	10
C. Individual Standing.....	11
II. Plaintiffs have stated a claim on which relief can be granted.....	12
A. Fundamental Right to Vote (Count I).....	13
B. Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act (Count II).....	20
1. Discriminatory Intent.....	20
2. Discriminatory Results	21
C. Political Association and Expression (Count III)	22
D. Civil Rights Act (Count V).....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Anderson v. Raffensperger</i> , 497 F. Supp. 3d 1300 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	16
<i>Arcia v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	4, 6, 7
<i>Askew v. City of Rome</i> , 127 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3
<i>Black Voters Matter Fund v. Raffensperger</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 1278 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	7
<i>Bowen v. First Family Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 233 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	13, 14
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	23
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Clapper. Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....	9

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....9, 11

Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson,
937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)passim

Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups,
554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)4, 6, 7, 12

Danvers Motor Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,
432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005) 12

Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee,
915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019) 13

Democratic Party of Ga., Inc. v. Perdue,
707 S.E.2d 67 (Ga. 2011) 15

Duke v. Cleland,
5 F.3d 1399 (11th Cir. 1993) 14, 18

Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning,
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)passim

Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs,
775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015) 12, 22

*Georgia Ass’n of Latino Elected Officials, Inc. v. Gwinnett Cnty. Bd.
of Registrations & Elections*,
499 F. Supp. 3d 1231 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....8

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for Ala.,
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) 10, 21

Hand v. Scott,
888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018) 23, 24

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....6

Jacobson v. Florida Sec’y of State,
 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)7

Lawrence v. Dunbar,
 919 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1990)2

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina,
 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)22

Martin v. Crittenden,
 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....24

Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.,
 979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020) (en banc) 10

New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger,
 484 F. Supp. 3d 1265 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....7

People First of Ala. v. Merrill,
 479 F. Supp. 3d 1200 (N.D. Ala. 2020).....22

Project Vote v. Blackwell,
 455 F. Supp. 2d 694 (N.D. Ohio 2006)24

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....23

Rose v. Raffensperger,
 Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-02921-SDG, 2021 WL 39578 (N.D. Ga.
 Jan. 5, 2021).....7

Schwier v. Cox,
 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)24

Shapiro v. McManus,
 577 U.S. 39 (2015).....22, 23

Soltysik v. Padilla,
 910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018)14

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....3

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986).....21

Tsao v. Captiva MVP Restaurant Partners, LLC,
986 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2021)9

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP),
412 U.S. 669 (1973).....11

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)22

Vieth v. Jubelirer,
541 U.S. 267 (2004).....22, 23

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....20

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....14

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B)24, 25

52 U.S.C. § 1030120, 21, 22

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2)(A)19

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-229.....17

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-414.....19

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-419.....25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

First Amendment.....22, 23, 24

Fourteenth Amendment13

Fed R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(1)2

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6)2

HB 316 (2019)19

SB 202 § 2524, 25

SB 202 § 27-2924

SB 202 § 2925

SB 202 § 3319

SB 202 § 3417
